

IN THE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. SOM-23-326

STATE OF MAINE,

Appellee

v.

STEVEN EDWARDS,

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET OF THE
COUNTY OF SOMERSET AND STATE OF MAINE

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Peter J. Cyr, Esq.
Maine Bar No. 9037
Attorney for the Appellant
The Law Offices of Peter J. Cyr, Esq.
85 Brackett Street
Portland, ME 04102
(207) 828-5900
peter@peterjcyrlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. **INTRODUCTION**.....1

 II. **APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF DID NOT WAIVE OR CONCEED THE ARGUMENT INITIALLY RAISED IN HIS MOTION FOR ACQUITTAL THAT THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT APPELLANT POSSESSED SEXUALLY EXPLICIT MATERIAL**.....3

 III. **APPELLEE’S COMPARISON OF THE PROSECUTORIAL ERROR WHICH OCCURRED IN THE INSTANT CASE AT TRIAL TO THE ERROR IN *STATE V. TRIPP* IS INACCURATE AS THE ERROR WHICH OCCURRED IN THE INSTANT CASE WAS MORE SEVERE**.....5

 IV. **APPELLANT’S LACK OF ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTIONS IN HIS INITIAL BRIEF IS NOT FATAL TO HIS ARGUMENT THAT THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INSTRUCT THE JURY WITH REGARD TO ACCESS WITH INTENT TO VIEW ON EIGHTEEN SEPARATE OCCASSIONS**.....8

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MAINE STATUTES

17-A M.R.S.A. § 284(1)(C).....3, 4, 5

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT CASES

State v. Tripp, 2024 ME ¶ 12.....6, 7

State v. White, 2022 ME 128 Me. 404 (1929).....6
